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 Summoned on 08.07.2013, 14:00 H, at the National Anti-Doping Agency 

official seat in Bucharest, 37 – 39 Basarabia Bvd., District 2, for the hearing of the 

athlete Catruna Paul, affiliated to Farul Constanta Sport Club, residing in Constanta, 

Constanta county, 10 Macesului Street, holds the followings:  

The Commission took note that following the doping control conducted in 

competition on 02.06.2013, at sport discipline bodybuilding, in Slobozia, the 

analytical result of the athlete Catruna Paul Nicolae sample, with the code number 

6046040A, indicated the presence of the prohibited substance CLENBUTEROL. The 

presence of this substance indicated the administration of the prohibited substance 

CLENBUTEROL, included in class S1.2 of the 2013 Prohibited List – Other 

Anabolic Agents.  

 Pursuant to the provisions of article 2, paragraph (2), letter a) of the Law 

227/2006 regarding prevention and fight against doping in sport, republished, the 

presence of a prohibited substance or its metabolites or markers in an athlete’s 

biological sample constitutes anti-doping rule violations. 

            On 08.07.2013, the athlete did not show at the Hearing Commission meeting 

session, although he had been legally notified. Mr. Apostol Tiberiu – General 

Secretary, delegated by Romanian Bodybuilding and Fitness Federation participated 

as observer. Farul Constanta Sport Club was represented by Mr. Basturea Sorin 

Stefan and Mr. Mihailescu Cristian – the coach. 

             The statements given before the Hearing Commission showed that the club’s 

representatives could not contact the athlete, after finding the doping control result 

and the notification to the Hearing Commission. 

  The members of the Hearing Commission also took note that it was not the 

first anti-doping rule violation of the athlete. Following the doping control conducted 

on 12.06.2010, in Buzau, the analytical result of the athlete’s sample, with the code 

number 2541331A indicated the presence of 19-norandrosterone >25ng/ml, 

metabolite of nandrolone, substance included in class S1.1.a of the 2010 Prohibited 

List.  

The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who violated 

the anti-doping rules, after reviewing the documents within the file, the analysis 

bulletin no. 301/23.06.2010 of Bucharest Doping Control Laboratory and the athlete’s 



 

statement submitted on 08.07.2010, taking into account the nature of the prohibited 

substance detected in the athlete’s sample, the investigations developed in this case, 

as well as the national and international legal provisions decided the ineligibility of 

the athlete from sport activity for a period of two (2) years, pursuant to the provisions 

of article 36 of Law 227/2006 regarding prevention and fight against doping in sport, 

republished, as the athlete violated the provisions of article 2, paragraph (2), letter a) 

of the above mentioned law. 

 

  The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who 

violated the anti-doping rules, after reviewing the documents within the file, the 

analysis bulletin no. 333/12.06.2013 of Bucharest Doping Control Laboratory, the 

nature of the prohibited substance detected in athlete’s sample, the fact that it is the 

second anti-doping rule violation of the athlete, as well as the national and 

international legal provisions: 

 

DECIDES 

 

The life time ineligibility of the athlete Catruna Paul Nicolae, affiliated to Farul 

Constanta Sport Club from sport activity, pursuant to the provisions of article 41 of 

Law 227/2006 regarding prevention and fight against doping in sport, republished 

with subsequent amendments, as the athlete violated the provisions of article 2, 

paragraph (2), letter a) of the mentioned law. 

The ineligibility period begins to run from the date of the current decision,  

 The decision shall be communicated to the athlete, Farul Constanta Sport Club, 

Romanian Bodybuilding and Fitness Federation, Ministry of Youth and Sport, 

Romanian Olympic and Sport Committee, International Bodybuilding and Fitness 

Federation and World Anti-Doping Agency.   

 The decision may be appealed to the Appeal Commission besides National 

Anti-Doping Agency in 21 days since its notification. 

 Romanian Bodybuilding and Fitness Federation has the obligation to apply the 

provisions of the current decision and to comply with the legal provisions in force 

pursuant to the provisions of the articles 37 and 71 of the Law 227/2006. 



 

 Pursuant to the provisions of article 36, paragraph (4) of the Law 227/2006 

regarding prevention and fight against doping in sport, republished, with subsequent 

amendments, the above-mentioned institutions are required to maintain 

confidentiality of the information communicated, until the public disclosure of the 

case. 
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